

No. 08-1403

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CARISSA MARIE DANIELS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Washington Supreme Court**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GERALD A. HORNE
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN PROCTOR*
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-7400

Counsel for Respondent

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING PETITION	7
A. Petitioner asks this court to review the propriety of giving “unable to agree” instructions, the sufficiency of their wording regarding jury deadlock and the necessity of declaring a mistrial when a jury so instructed cannot agree on the greater charge when none of these issues were properly preserved or litigated below	7
1. Washington favors “unable to agree” instructions; not only did petitioner fail to challenge the propriety of giving such instructions, her proposed instructions mirrored those given by the trial court.....	8
2. Petitioner failed to preserve her claim that a trial court is required to declare a mistrial whenever a jury cannot reach an agreement on a greater charge under “unable to agree” instructions	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Petitioner overstates the existence of a conflict between the Ninth Circuit and Washington Supreme Court; she relies upon a decision where the Ninth Circuit was applying the AEDPA standard on habeas review which does not represent a clear “holding” of that court	15
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Colwash</i> , 564 P.2d 781 (Wash. 1977)	12
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 67 P.2d 894 (Wash. 1937).....	17
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 147 P.3d 567 (Wash. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 385 P.2d 18 (Wash. 1963)	12
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 424 P.2d 313 (Wash. 1967).....	12
<i>State v. Labanowski</i> , 816 P.2d 26 (Wash. 1991)	4, 8, 9, 13

FEDERAL AND OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	11
<i>Brazzel v. Washington</i> , 491 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catches v. United States</i> , 582 F.2d 453 (8th Cir. 1978)	10
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973)	11
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 620 A.2d 249 (D.C. 1993)	10
<i>Mauk v. State</i> , 605 A.2d 157 (Md. App. 1992)	21
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	11
<i>People v. Fields</i> , 914 P.2d 832 (Cal. 1996).....	21
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	8
<i>Selvester v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 262 (1898)	11, 17
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Klinger</i> , 698 N.E.2d 1199 (Ind. App. 1998)	21
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 608 A.2d 45 (Vt. 1992)	10
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 755 A.2d 402 (D.C. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 932 (2001)	21
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 121 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1997)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 726 F.2d 1466 (9th Cir. 1984)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 9 Wheat. 579, 6 L. Ed. 165 (1824)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Tsanas</i> , 572 F.2d 340 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 995 (1978)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684, 69 S. Ct. 834, 93 L. Ed. 974 (1949)	11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	15, 16
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 2360 (2009)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	7, 21
---	-------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....15
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....15
Wash. Rev. Code § 9A.32.0554

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Wash. CrR 6.1512
